502935426 08/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2982024

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES W. FORBES	01/30/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL STEEL CAR LIMITED
Street Address:	600 KENILWORTH AVENUE NORTH
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 2450
City:	HAMILTON, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L8N 3J4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12862351	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)864-7986

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 330-864-5550

Email: patents@hahnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HAHN LOESER & PARKS LLP

Address Line 1: ONE GOJO PLAZA

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: AKRON, OHIO 44311-1076

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	200405.00141	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATHAN B. WEBB	
SIGNATURE:	/Nathan B. Webb/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502935426 REEL: 033537 FRAME: 0112

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James W. Forbes residing at the address stated below, have made an invention entitled RAIL ROAD CAR DRAFT FITTINGS for which I have filed applications for United States and Canadian Letters Patent and for which I hereby authorize our attorney, Kenneth L. Bousfield of the firm of McCarthy Tétrault LLP, authorized to prosecute said applications, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said applications when known:

United States:

Serial No.: 12/862351

Filed: August 24, 2010

Canada

Serial No.:

Filed: December 30, 2005

AND WHEREAS, NATIONAL STEEL CAR LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at P.O. Box 2450, 600 Kenilworth Avenue North, Hamilton, Ontario, L8N 3J4, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by me, I confirm that I have assigned, sold, transferred and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations inpart and substitutions thereof; and (c) all Canadian, United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions, Canada, and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which Canada is signatory, including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made.

I hereby represent and warrant that, as far as I am aware, I am the only inventor of the said invention, and that until the time of assignment, sale, transfer or setting over of the invention and of the applications by me to the ASSIGNEE, I was, and have at all times been, the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the invention and of the applications.

I covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, applications and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

I represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent applications has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the Commissioner of Patents of Canada, respectively, to issue all Letters Patent based on said applications and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to my name.

 Jan.
 30/2006
 Signature:
 James W. Forbes

 Date
 Name:
 James W. Forbes

 Address:
 15 Glenron Road, RR2

 Campbellville, ON L0P 1B0
 Canada

 Citizenship:
 Canadian

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

1, WILLIAM R. DAVIS	, whose full pos	it office address is 5134	ELIZAGEH ST.
BELLEVILLE ON	08 (8)	state that I w	as personally present a
(address of w		he person named in the above a	ssignment, executed the same on the
day and year set forth above.		0.0	
	wels	Come Lugare 2	
	(signature of wi	itness)	

RECORDED: 08/14/2014